

6 EX CIVIL 305/23
SANDEEP SINGH Vs. SAHAB SINGH
13.01.2026

Present: Ms. Priyanka, Ld. Counsel for DH along with DH.
Sh. Prakash Rao, Sr. Manager, HDFC Bank,
Dwarka Sector 12A in person.

1. The Senior Manager, HDFC Bank, submits that in the Savings Bank Account No. 50100308922870 standing in the name of Sahab Singh (Judgment Debtor), there is a balance of Rs. 15,966.96/- and a Fixed Deposit Receipt (FDR) amounting to Rs. 1,20,450/- is also lying. A certificate to this effect has been placed on record.

2. In view of the above, **HDFC Bank is directed to attach / freeze** both the aforesaid savings bank account balance of Rs. 15,966.96/- and the FDR of Rs. 1,20,450/- and to keep the same attached until further orders of this Court.

3. At this stage, the Senior Manager, HDFC Bank, undertakes to comply with the aforesaid direction. In view of the undertaking given, the Senior Manager, HDFC Bank, stands discharged from further personal appearance.

4. Let the compliance affidavit / certificate confirming the attachment / freezing of the said amounts be filed by HDFC Bank within one week from today.

5. At this stage, learned Counsel for the Decree Holder submits that, as per her instructions, no balance is lying in the Canara Bank account of the Judgment Debtor. It is further submitted that the Decree Holder has now identified another bank account of the Judgment Debtor maintained with Kotak Mahindra Bank.

6. An application has accordingly been moved on behalf of the Decree Holder seeking attachment of the said Kotak Mahindra Bank account.

7. Submissions heard. Record perused.

8. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, the application is allowed.

9. Accordingly, **warrant of attachment** be issued to the satisfaction of the balance decretal amount (upon filing of the requisite process fee) in respect of the following bank account of the Judgment Debtor:

- **Bank Name** : Kotak Mahindra Bank
- **Account No.** : 611010087062
- **Branch** : Sector 11, Dwarka, New Delhi
- **IFSC Code** : KKBK0004616

10. The copy of this order is given dasti to the Senior Manager, HDFC Bank.

11. List the matter for further proceedings / compliance on
13.03.2026.

(SHILPI M JAIN)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 13.01.2026 (sk)