

18 EX CIVIL 305/23
SANDEEP SINGH Vs. SAHAB SINGH

17.04.2026

Present: Sh. Paras Bhardwaj, Ld Counsel for DH.
Sh. Rakesh Sharma, Assistant Branch Manager, Kotak Mahindra Bank in person.

Assistant Branch Manager, Kotak Mahindra Bank is present in person. He submits that the details have been supplied by DH today itself and upon checking, he has found that there is zero balance in the bank account of JD.

Counsel for DH points out that on 13.01.2026 directions were given to HDFC Bank to attach the savings account balance and FDR amounting to Rs.1,20,540/- belonging to JD.

Para no. 4 of the order shows that compliance affidavit was to be filed by the HDFC bank within a week. However, till date no affidavit has been filed.

In the circumstances, issue show cause notice to the concerned Manager, HDFC Bank to explain as to why the order has not been complied with?

An application under Order XXI Rule 12 & 13 of CPC has been filed on behalf of DH.

Issue notice of the present application to JD, through all permissible modes including electronic mail/whatsapp, on filing of PF/RC.

List for further proceedings on **26.05.2026**.

(Abhitosh Pratap Singh Rathore)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 17.04.2026